Town of Liberty Grove Resolution 13-06 Notice to terminate United States Postal Service agreement at 12055 Garrett Bay Rd

- WHEREAS; The Town of Liberty Grove and United States Postal Service have shared in a landlord/tenant relationship for many years at 12055 Garrett Bay Rd, and
- **WHEREAS**; the increase in population in the Town has placed a greater burden on the demand for services from the Postal Service, and
- **WHEREAS**; the current facility at 12055 Garrett Bay Road has proven to be inadequate and unsafe in terms of working space and storage area, and
- **WHEREAS**; Postal Service has directed Town to not expand its current facility to provide additional room for improved working conditions, and
- **WHEREAS**; land and/or buildings are available within the Town which would provide ample room for Postal Service personnel and vehicles to adequately and safely provide Postal Services to meet the needs of Town citizens, and
- **WHEREAS**; the current contract between the Town and Postal Service is on a month to month basis incorporating a 30 day notice of termination, and
- **WHEREAS**; the Town wishes to give the Postal Service time sufficient to obtain alternate quarters for its services, therefore
- **BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED**, the Town of Liberty Grove herein serves notice of its desire to terminate its agreement with the Postal Service 12055 Garrett Bay Road, and
- **HE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the Postal Service shall vacate itself from the premises at 12055 Garrett Bay Road at a date no later than June 1, 2007.

This resolution adopted at a properly noticed meeting of the Liberty Grove Town Board of Supervisors on December 20, 2006.

Chairman Charles Most Jr.

Supervisor Jay Blossom

Supervisor William Casey

Supervisor Ann Miller

Supervisor John Mahoney

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate resolution adopted by the Liberty Grove Town Board on December 20, 2006.

Walter L., Kalms, Clerk/Administrator Town of Liberty Grove